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INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing the SuperSound Karaoke™. Bring the party
wherever you go with this portable Bluetooth® speaker and corded
microphones. The multicoloured party light adds to the atmosphere,
and sound controls allow you to adjust the volume, create an echo
and other voice-changing effects. Warm up your singing voice with the
built-in vocal exercises. Ready to party? Turn it up!
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@ 6.35mm Mic 2 Jack

@ 6.35mm Mic 1 Jack

® Line-in Jack

@ microSD Card Slot

@ 2 Corded Microphones (with 6.5-foot cord)
@ AC Adapter Jack




@ Master Volume Dial
@ Echo Dial

© Power Button

@ Mic 1 Volume Dial

® Mic 2 Volume Dial

@® Party Light On/Off Button
® Line-in Button

@ microSD Button

® Radio Button

O Bluetooth® Button

® Singing Effect Button
® Voice Changer Button
® Activities Button

@ SFX Button

@ Mode Button

@ Back Button

@ Play/Pause/OK Button
& Next Button

& Voice Magic Button

Cable, music player,
microSD card not included.




INCLUDED IN THE PACKAGE

¢ SuperSound Karaoke™

¢ 2 Microphones

* Power Adapter

e Instruction Manual

NOTE

Please save this Instruction Manual as it contains important information.
NOTE

Before first use, we recommend ensuring that the volume is lowered.
NOTE

Il est conseillé de sauvegarder ce manuel d’instructions car il comporte
des informations importantes.

NOTE

Avant la premiére utilisation, nous vous recommandons de vous assurer
que le volume sonore principal est réglé vers le bas.

GETTING STARTED

Battery Installation

1. Before replacing the batteries, make
sure the unit is turned Off.

2. Find the battery cover located on the
back of the unit.

3. Remove old batteries by pulling up on
one end of each battery.

4. Install 6 new AA (AM-3/LR6) batteries (included) following the diagram
inside the battery box. (For best performance, alkaline batteries or
fully charged Ni-MH rechargeable batteries are recommended.)

5. Replace the battery cover.




IMPORTANT: BATTERY INFORMATION

¢ Insert batteries with the correct polarity (+ and -).

* Do not mix old and new batteries.

¢ Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable batteries.

* Only batteries of the same or equivalent type as recommended are
to be used.

e Do not short-circuit the supply terminals.

* Remove batteries from product during periods of non-use. Battery
leakage can cause corrosion and damage to this product.

¢ Remove exhausted batteries from the product.

¢ For recycling and disposal of batteries to protect the environment,
please check the internet or your local phone directory for local ‘
recycling centers and / or follow local government regulations.

RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES ‘

* Remove rechargeable batteries (if removable) from the product be-
fore charging.

* Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision.
* Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.

POWER ADAPTER CONNECTION

¢ Make sure the unit is turned Off.

e Locate the AC Adapter Jack on the back of the unit.

e Connect the included AC adapter to the AC Adapter Jack.
¢ Plug the adapter into a power outlet.

¢ Press the Power Button to turn the system On.

NOTE

If the unit will not be used for an extended period of time, unplug the
adapter.




AC Adapter Safety

Not suitable for children under 3 years. Misuse of AC adapter can cause

electric shock.

e Connection of the AC adapter to the wall outlet should be
performed only by an adult.

¢ The AC adapter is not intended to be used as a toy, and the use
of the AC adapter shall be under the full supervision of parents.

e As with all electrical products, precautions should be
observed during handling and use to prevent electrical shock.

e The AC adapter may become warm during normal use.

Always allow adequate ventilation and use care when handling the
AC adapter.

* Do not connect or disconnect with wet hands.

e The AC adapter should be periodically examined for conditions that
may result in the risk of fire, electrical shock or injury to persons,
such as damage to the cord, plug, blades, housing or other parts,
and in the event of such conditions, the cord must not be used until
the damage is repaired.

The AC adapter cannot be replaced; if the cord is damaged, dispose
of the AC adapter in accordance with your local electrical product
recycling regulations.

Unplug the AC Adapter if any of the following conditions exist:

¢ The AC adapter, plug or USB cord has become frayed or
damaged.

e The AC adapter is exposed to rain, liquid or excessive moisture.
* The AC adapter enclosure has become damaged.

¢ You suspect the AC adapter needs service or repair.

To Clean AC Adapter

Disconnect it from the wall and clean with a slightly damp cloth.

Do not immerse in water or use soap or other chemicals.

Allow to dry before reusing. Do not connect to the AC outlet if wet or
damaged.




PRODUCT FEATURES

1.

Power Button

Press the Power Button to turn the unit On.
Press it again to turn the unit Off.

Line-in Jack

Connect an external music player here using
a 3.5mm jack audio cable (cable and music
player not included).

microSD Card Slot

Insert a microSD card (we recommend 8
or 16 GB) in this slot and push gently until
you hear a click sound (microSD card not
included).

AC Adapter

Connect the SuperSound Karaoke™ to the
included AC power adapter.

Mic 1 and Mic 2 Jack

Plug the Microphones into the jacks to
connect.

Party Light On/Off Button

Press this button to switch the party light On
and Off.




BUTTONS AND FEATURES

Volume Control
Master Volume Dial, Mic 1 Volume Dial,

Mic 2 Volume Dial, Echo Dial: . .
Turn clockwise to increase the volume, paeesl 0 el
counter-clockwise to decrease.

2. Line-in Button

Press the Line-in Button to listen to music
from your connected external music player.
(Music player not included.)

Note: All playback controls (including play/
pause, back, next) can only be controlled by
the external music player when an external
music source is connected via Line-in. The Voice Magic feature is |
unavailable for Line-in. \

3. microSD Button
Press the microSD Button to listen to MP3

ic files from the microSD card. Press th -'
music files from the microSD card resst.e |§E RADI

Mode Button to shuffle or repeat the music.
(microSD card not included.)

4. Radio Button

Press this button to listen to FM radio.

Change the station by pressing the Back
Button or Next Button. If the signal is
weak, please try another station or move the
SuperSound Karaoke™ to a different area.

5. Bluetooth® Button

Press this button to hear music from a
Bluetooth® connected device. Select
“VTech SuperSound Karaoke” from your
Bluetooth® device, then input the PIN

\———- AUDIO SOURY




displayed on your SuperSound Karaoke™. Press the Mode Button,
Back Button or Next Button if you would like to turn the PIN off.
If there are any connection problems, please reset the Bluetooth®
settings on your device.

Singing Effect Button

Press the Singing Effect Button to apply
special effects to your voice.

Voice Changer Button

Press the Voice Changer Button to
apply one of four voice-changing effects
to your voice.

\— SINGING FUN—/

Activities Button

Press the Activities Button to enter
the Activities menu. Use the Left/Right
Buttons to select an activity, then press
the OK Button to confirm.

Activity 1: Singing Warm-Up

First, listen to the built-in instructor’s voice,
and then repeat. You can press the Back/
Next Button to select a different scale.
Press the Mode Button if you would like
to quit the activity.

Activity 2: Sing As You Like

Select the background music you would
like, and then sing along to it.

Activity 3: Singing Concert

Sing and hear an audience cheer you on!




9. SFX Button

Press the SFX Button to play random fun
sound effects.

10. Mode Button

When playing MP3 music files from a
microSD card, press this button to choose
Shuffle, Repeat One, or Repeat All mode. |
Press this button during other activities to
quit the activity.

11. Back Button, Play/Pause/OK Button
and Next Button

Press these buttons to select and control
songs and activities.

12. Voice Magic Button

Press the Voice Magic Button to reduce
or remove the main vocal track of the song
you’re listening to. |
Note: This feature is not available during
Line-in mode. This feature may not work with every song, but works
best for studio recorded songs.

CARE & MAINTENANCE

1. Keep the unit clean by wiping it with a slightly damp cloth. Do not
use soap, detergent or other chemicals.

2. Keep the unit out of direct sunlight and away from any direct heat
sources.

3. Remove the batteries if the unit will not be in use for an extended
period of time.

4. Do not drop the unit on hard surfaces and do not expose the unit
to moisture or water.




If there is a pairing problem with your Bluetooth® device, please
follow these steps:

1.

2.

3.

On your Bluetooth® enabled device, please go to Bluetooth®
settings. If “SuperSound Karaoke” is found in your list of
connected, paired or saved devices, please “forget” or “unpair” it.

Disable and enable Bluetooth® or restart your device.
Turn the unit Off and On and repeat the pairing process.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If

for some reason the unit stops working or malfunctions, please

follow these steps:

apwNO~

Turn the unit Off.

Interrupt the power supply by removing the batteries.

Let the unit stand for a few minutes, then replace the batteries.
Turn the unit back On. The unit should now be ready to use again.
If the unit still does not work, insert a new set of batteries

IMPORTANT NOTE

If the problem persists, please call our Consumer Services
Department at 1-800-521-2010 in the U.S.,1-877-352-8697 in
Canada, or visit our website vtechkids.com and fill out our Contact
Us form located under the Customer Support link. Creating and
developing VTech products is accompanied by a responsibility that
we take very seriously. We make every effort to ensure the accuracy
of the information, which forms the value of our products. However,
errors sometimes can occur. It is important for you to know that
we stand behind our products and encourage you to contact us
with any problems and/or suggestions you might have. A service
representative will be happy to help you.




NOTE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will
not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set
forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be
installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the
radiator & your body.

Bluetooth Statement

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned
by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by VTech® is
under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their
respective owners.




CAUTION

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Trade Name: VTech®

Model: 5474

Product Name: SuperSound Karaoke™

Responsible Party: VTech Electronics North America, L.L.C.

Address: 1156 W. Shure Drive, Suite 200
Arlington Heights, IL 60004

Website: vtechkids.com

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC
RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TWO
CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL
INTERFERENCE, AND (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY
INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT
MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED OPERATION.

Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.*
415 W. Hunt Club Road
Ottawa, Ontario,

K2E 1C5, Canada
1-800-463-3783
www.costco.ca
*faisant affaire au Québec sous
le nom Les Entrep6ts Costco

MADE IN CHINA / FABRIQUE EN CHINE




Visit our website for more
information about our products,
downloads, resources and more.

vtechkids.com
vtechkids.ca

Read our complete warranty policy online at
vtechkids.com/warranty
vtechkids.ca/warranty

© 2022 Vech Holdings Limited.
Allrights reserved.

Printed in China.
91-004280-007 €A
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INTRODUCTION

Que la féte commence avec le SuperSound Karaoké"c de VTech'
| Grace a cette boom box ultra compléte, tu vas pouvoir écouter tes
chansons préférées sur un haut-parleur de 40 watts, chanter avec
un micro, ajouter des effets sonores, de I'écho, déformer ta voix ou
encore t'entrainer a chanter des gammes comme dans un véritable
cours de chant | Tu peux aussi utiliser la fonction Magic Voice pour
supprimer la voix de l'interprete d'origine d'une chanson et chanter a
sa place ! Alors, invite tes amis, n'oublie pas d'allumer la boule disco
et la féte pourra commencer !

Port audio Jack 6,35 mm pour le micro 2 (non inclus)

Port audio Jack 6,35 mm pour le micro 1 (inclus)

Port audio Jack 3 mm pour brancher un lecteur mp3 (non inclus)
Emplacement pour carte micro-SD (non incluse)

Port pour branchement de transformateur secteur (non inclus)




Contréleur du volume sonore principal
Controleur de I'écho

Bouton Marche/Arrét

Contréleur du volume sonore du micro 1
Controleur du volume sonore du micro 2
Bouton Marche/Arrét de la boule disco
Bouton pour sélectionner I'entrée audio du lecteur mp3 (non inclus)
Bouton pour sélectionner la carte micro-SD
Bouton pour sélectionner la radio FM

Bouton de la connexion Bluetooth®

Bouton des effets sonores

Bouton de la déformation de la voix

Bouton des activités

Boutons des effets sonores

Bouton pour le mode Lecture de musique
Fléche de piste précédente/Fleche de gauche
Bouton Lecture/Pause/OK

Fleche de piste suivante/Fléche de droite
Bouton Magic Voice




CONTENU DE LA BOITE

¢ SuperSound Karaoké"c
e 2 micro
¢ Un manuel d'utilisation

NOTES :
- Il est conseillé de conserver ce manuel d'utilisation car il comporte
des informations importantes.

- Avant la premiére utilisation, nous vous recommandons de vous
assurer que le volume sonore principal est réglé vers le bas.

ALIMENTATION

Pour sortir du mode Démonstration, insérer le micro dans un
des ports Jack 6,35 mm.

Installation des piles

SuperSound Karaoké"c fonctionne avec 6 piles LR6/AA ou un
adaptateur/transformateur CA / CC 12 V/2 A ou supérieur avec une
sortie DC 5,5mm/2,5mm.

1. Avant d’insérer les piles, s’assurer que
I'appareil est éteint.

2. Le couvercle du compartiment a piles
se trouve sur la partie inférieure de
I’appareil. Utiliser un tournevis pour
desserrer la vis.

3. Sides piles usagées sont présentes dans I'appareil, retirer ce
en tirant sur 'une des extrémités.

4. Insérer 6 piles LR6/AA en respectant le schéma qui se trouve dans
le compartiment a piles. Pour de meilleures performances, il est
recommandé d'utiliser des piles alcalines ou des piles rechargeables
Ni-MH pleinement rechargées.

5. Refermer soigneusement le couvercle du compartiment et s’assurer
que la vis est bien serrée.

(2]

piles




IMPORTANT : INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LES
PILES

Les piles fournies avec le produit permettent de tester I'appareil en
magasin mais ne sont pas des piles longue durée.

Mettre en place les piles ou les accumulateurs en respectant les
polarités + et —.

Ne pas mélanger des piles ou des accumulateurs neufs avec des
usageés.

Ne pas mélanger différents types de piles : alcalines, zinc-carbone
et rechargeables.

Seules des piles du type recommandé doivent étre utilisées.

Ne pas mettre les bornes d’une pile ou d’'un accumulateur en
court-circuit (en reliant directement le + et le ).

Retirer les piles ou les accumulateurs en cas de non-utilisation
prolongée.

Enlever les piles ou les accumulateurs usagés de 'appareil.

Ne les jeter ni au feu ni dans la nature.

PILES RECHARGEABLES :

Enlever, lorsque c’est possible, les accumulateurs de I'appareil
pour les recharger.

Les accumulateurs ne doivent étre chargés que sous la surveil-
lance d’un adulte.

Ne pas tenter de recharger des piles non rechargeables.




NOTES :

Débrancher le transformateur du secteur et du produit en cas de non-
utilisation prolongée.

Si le SuperSound Karaoké“® ne fonctionne pas ou si le son est vraiment
tres faible, cela peut provenir d’'un mauvais branchement.

Eteindre 'appareil et débrancher le transformateur pendant quelques
secondes. Puis, rebrancher le transformateur et remettre I'appareil
en marche. Si le probleme persiste, remplacer le transformateur car il
doit étre endommagé.

INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE LORS DE L’UTILISATION D’'UNE
ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

Nous recommandons ['utilisation d’'une alimentation électrique
adaptateur/transformateur CA / CC 12 V/2 A ou supérieur avec une
sortie DC 5,5mm/2,5mm.

* Ne jamais exposer a 'humidité un produit branché sur le secteur.

e Vérifier régulierement 'état de la source d’alimentation (fiches de
raccordement, boitier, prise ou toute autre piece). Ne pas utiliser
une source d’alimentation endommagée pour éviter tout risque
d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de dommage corporel.

Sécurité de I'adaptateur CA

Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans. Une mauvaise
utilisation de I'adaptateur CA peut provoquer un choc électrique.

- La connexion de I'adaptateur secteur a la prise murale doit étre
effectuée uniquement par un adulte.

- L’adaptateur secteur n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé comme un
jouet. L'utilisation de I'adaptateur CA doit se faire sous I'entiére
surveillance des parents.

- Comme pour tous les produits électriques, des précautions doivent
étre prises lors de la manipulation et de I'utilisation afin d’éviter tout
risque d’électrocution.




L’adaptateur CA peut chauffer lors d’une utilisation normale. Laissez
toujours une ventilation adéquate et soyez prudent lorsque vous
manipulez 'adaptateur CA.

Ne pas le brancher ou le débrancher avec des mains mouillées.

L'adaptateur CA doit étre régulierement examiné pour vérifier qu'il ne
présente pas de conditions susceptibles d’entrainer un risque d’incendie,
de br{lure ou de blessure tels que des dommages au cordon, a la fiche,
aux lames, au boitier ou a d’autres pieces. Dans ce cas, le cordon ne
doit pas étre utilisé jusqu’a ce que le dommage soit réparé.
L’adaptateur secteur ne peut pas étre remplacé; si le cordon est
endommagé, mettez 'adaptateur secteur au rebut conformément
a la législation en vigueur.

Débranchez I’adaptateur secteur dans les conditions suivantes :

L’adaptateur secteur, la fiche ou le cordon USB sont effilochés ou
endommagés.

L’adaptateur CA est exposé a la pluie, a un liquide ou a une humidité
excessive.

Le boitier de 'adaptateur CA est endommagé.

Vous pensez que I'adaptateur CA a besoin d’étre entretenu ou
répareé.

Pour nettoyer I’adaptateur CA

Débranchez-le et nettoyez-le avec un chiffon Iégérement humide. Ne
limmergez pas dans I'eau et n’utilisez pas de savon ou de produits
chimiques.

Laissez-le sécher avant de le réutiliser. Ne pas brancher I'appareil a
la prise secteur s'il est mouillé ou endommaggé.

endommagé.




FONCTIONNALITES

1.

Bouton Marche/Arrét

Appuyer sur le bouton Marche/Arrét
pour allumer la boom box. Appuyer une
nouvelle fois sur ce bouton pour I'éteindre.

Entrée audio

Brancher un lecteur mp3 (non inclus) a
I'aide d’un céable audio Jack 3,5 mm (non
inclus).

Carte micro-SD

Insérer une carte micro-SD (d’'une capacité
de 8 ou 16 Go) dans cette fente puis
appuyer doucement pour bien l'insérer
dans son emplacement (carte micro-SD
non incluse).

Transformateur secteur

L’appareil offre la possibilité de brancher
un adaptateur/transformateur CA/CC 12
V/2 A ou supérieur avec une sortie DC
5,5mm/2,5mm (non inclus).

Ports pour micro

Brancher le micro inclus dans le port 6,35 mm
prévu a cet effet. Un second micro peut
étre branché pour chanter en duo (micro
supplémentaire non inclus).

Bouton Marche/Arrét de la boule disco

Appuyer sur ce bouton pour mettre en
marche ou arréter la boule disco.




BOUTONS ET ACTIVITES

1.

Volume sonore

Différents contréleurs sont disponibles :
volume principal, écho, micro 1 et micro 2.
Tourner les contrdleurs dans le sens des
aiguilles d’'une montre pour augmenter le
volume sonore et dans le sens inverse
pour le réduire.

Bouton Entrée audio

Appuyer sur ce bouton pour écouter de la
musique a partir d’un lecteur mp3 branché
a l'aide d’un céble audio Jack 3,5 mm
(lecteur et céable non inclus). La fonction
Magic Voice n’est pas accessible dans ce
mode.

Bouton Carte micro-SD

Appuyer sur ce bouton pour écouter de
la musique au format mp3 disponible sur
la carte micro-SD (non incluse). Appuyer
sur le bouton Mode pour écouter en mode
aléatoire ou pour répéter une chanson.

Bouton Radio

Appuyer sur ce bouton pour écouter la
radio FM. Pour changer de station, utiliser
les fleches de droite et de gauche. Si la
réception n’est pas bonne, essayer de
changer de station ou de positionner la
boom box dans un autre endroit.




5. Bouton Bluetooth®

Appuyer sur ce bouton pour écouter de la
musique grace a la connexion Bluetooth®.
Sélectionner « VTech SuperSound
Karaoké » sur votre appareil, puis entrer
le code qui s’affiche sur I'’écran LCD de la
boom box. Appuyer sur le bouton Mode
ou les fleches pour désactiver le code PIN en cas de probleme de
connexion Bluetooth®. En cas de probléme de jumelage avec votre
appareil Bluetooth® merci de vous rendre dans les parametres de
votre appareil. Si « VTech SuperSound Karaoké » se trouve dans
la liste des appareils connectés, jumelés ou enregistrés, veuillezl’
« oublier » . Ensuite, désactivez et réactivez le Bluetooth®, ou
redémarrez votre appareil. Enfin, éteignez puis rallumez votre
SuperSound Karaoké. Vous pouvez maintenant recommencer le
processus de jumelage Bluetooth®.

6. Bouton Effets sonores

Appuyer sur ce bouton pour ajouter des
effets sonores.

7. Bouton Déformation

Appuyer sur ce bouton pour déformer la
voix de 4 fagons différentes.

8. Bouton Activités

Appuyer sur le bouton Activités pour
accéder au menu.

Utiliser les fléches pour choisir une activité
puis le bouton OK pour confirmer.




10.

11.

Activité 1 : Echauffement vocal

Pour commencer, écouter la gamme
chantée puis essayer de la reproduire par
la suite. Utiliser les fleches pour changer
de tonalité. Appuyer sur le bouton Mode
pour quitter I'activité.

Activité 2 : Mode Chanson

Choisir une mélodie puis il ne reste plus
gu’a inventer les paroles !

Activité 3 : Mode Concert

Chanter a cappella sous les
encouragements et applaudissements
du public !

Effets sonores

Appuyer sur ce bouton pour ajouter des
effets sonores.

Bouton Mode

Lorsque la musique provient d’une
carte micro-SD, appuyer sur ce bouton
pour passer de la lecture aléatoire a la
répétition d’une piste. Appuyer sur ce
bouton dans les activités pour stopper une
activité.

Bouton de piste précédente, Lecture/Pause bouton OK et

=

bouton de piste suivante

Appuyer sur ces boutons pour sélectionner
une chanson ou une activité et controler
les chansons écoutées.




12. Bouton Magic Voice

Appuyer sur ce bouton pour atténuer la voix .
de linterpréte d’origine d’'une chanson.

) ) ‘ MAGI%
* Cette fonction n’est pas accessible . VOICE
lorsque le lecteur mp3 est branché grace
a un cable audio Jack.
De plus, cette fonction est compatible avec la plupart des chansons
au format mp3 enregistrées en studio. VTech"P ne peut pas garantir
cette fonctionnalité avec toutes les chansons mp3 car elle dépend
des conditions d’enregistrement des chansons.

ENTRETIEN

1.

Pour nettoyer I'appareil, utiliser un linge légérement humide. Ne
pas utiliser de solvants ni de produits corrosifs.

Eviter toute exposition prolongée de I'appareil au soleil ou a toute
autre source de chaleur.

Retirer les piles lorsque I'appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une
longue période.

Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux résistants. Néan-
moins, lui éviter les chocs contre des surfaces dures et ne pas
I'exposer a la moisissure et a I'eau.

ASSISTANCE

Si l'appareil cesse de fonctionner ou ne s’allume plus, essayez les
étapes suivantes :

a0~

Eteindre 'appareil.

Enlever les piles pour éteindre la source d’alimentation.
Laisser I'appareil quelques minutes puis réinsérer les piles.
Rallumer I'appareil. Celui-ci devrait fonctionner a nouveau.

Si I'appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, remplacer les piles par
des piles neuves.




Besoin d’aide sur nos produits ?
Pour le Canada : www.vtechkids.ca/fr, rubrique Politiques

Informations Bluetooth®

Le terme et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées appartenant
a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et tout usage de ces marques par VTech"P s'inscrit
dans le cadre d'une licence. Les autres marques commerciales et noms
de marques appartiennent a leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Bande de fréquence FM Radio : 87.5 MHz - 108 MHz

Bande de fréquence Bluetooth® : de 2 402 MHz a 2 480 MHz
Puissance maximale de I'émetteur Bluetooth® : 2 dBm (1,6 mW)

Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.*
415 W. Hunt Club Road
Ottawa, Ontario,

K2E 1C5, Canada
1-800-463-3783
www.costco.ca
*faisant affaire au Québec sous
le nom Les Entrep6ts Costco

MADE IN CHINA / FABRIQUE EN CHINE
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Venez découvrir tous nos produits
sur notre site Internet :

Pour le Canada : WWW.vtechkids.ca/fr

© 2022 VTech Holdings Limited.
Tous droits réservés.

Imprimé en Chine.
91-004280-007 €A



